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INDICATORS

REAR MANOMETER

Code: M

RADIAL MANOMETER

Code: N

Scale 0 ÷ +145 psi (0 ÷ +10 bar) Scale 0 ÷ +145 psi (0 ÷ +10 bar)

VISUAL INDICATOR

Code: P

ELECTRICAL INDICATOR

Code: S

1

2

Pressure setting 21.8 psi (1,5 bar) Pressure setting 21.8 psi (1,5 bar)

Max. working voltage
220 VCA

30 VCC

Max. working current
0,5 A (resistivity)

0,2 A (inductive)

Protection class IP65

Contacts N.O.contact
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Filter type
A B

mm(in) mm(in)

HF 502-10 52 (2.0472) 50 (1.9684)

HF 502-20 70 (2.7558) 65 (2.5590)

HF 502-30

HF 508-30
99 (3.8976) 90 (3.5432)

HF 502-40

HF 508-40
140 (5.5117) 150 (5.9054)

WITH DIFFUSER

WITH BOWL EXTENSION WITH LEVEL DIPSTICK
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INLET PORTS

GAS THREAD BSPP

Cylindrical GAS thread (55°) in accordance with UNI - ISO 228

CODE
Nominal

size
A

� B C

mm (in) mm (in) Nm (lbf in)

GC 3/8" G 3/8 15
(0.5905)

14
(0.5511)

15
+1

(133 ÷ 142)

GD 1/2" G 1/2 19
(0.7480)

17
(0.6692)

20
+1

(177 ÷ 186)

GE 3/4" G 3/4 24,5
(0.9645)

20
(0.7873)

30
+2,5

(266 ÷ 288)

GF 1" G 1 30,5
(1.2007)

22
(0.8661)

50
+2,5

(443 ÷ 465)

GG 1" 1/4 G 1 1/4 39
(1.5354)

24
(0.9448)

60
+5

(531 ÷ 575)

GH 1" 1/2 G 1 1/2 45
(1.7716)

26
(1.0236)

70
+5

(620 ÷ 664)

GL 2" G 2 57
(2.2440)

32
(1.2598)

150
+10

(1328 ÷ 1416)

Filter type

PORTS TYPE

Nominal
size

Gas NPT SAE Split SSM Split SSS

BSPP ODT (3000 PSI) (3000 PSI)

HF 502-10

3/8" GC NC OA -- --

1/2" GD ND OB -- --

3/4" GE NE OD -- --

HF 502-20

1/2" GD ND OB -- --

3/4" GE NE OD -- --

1" GF NF OF -- --

1" 1/4 GG NG OG -- --

HF 502-30

1" GF NF OF -- --

1" 1/4 GG NG OG -- --

1" 1/2 GH NH OH -- --

HF 508-30

1" GF NF OF -- --

1" 1/4 GG NG OG MD SD

1" 1/2 GH NH OH ME SE

HF 502-40
1" 1/2 GH NH OH -- --

2" GL NL OI -- --

HF 508-40

1" 1/2 GH NH OH ME SE

2" GL NL OI MF SF

2" 1/2 - - - MG SG
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INLET PORTS

NPT THREAD NPT

NPT thread (60°) in accordance with ANSI - ASME B1-20

CODE
Nominal

size
A

� B C

mm (in) mm (in) Nm (lbf in)

NC 3/8" 3/8 NPT 14,75
(0.5807)

10
(0.3936)

5
+1

(44 ÷ 53)

ND 1/2" 1/2 NPT 18
(0.7086)

13
(0.5118)

10
+1

(88 ÷ 97)

NE 3/4" 3/4 NPT 23,5
(0.9251)

14
(0.5511)

25
+1

(221 ÷ 230)

NF 1" 1 NPT 29,5
(1.1614)

17
(0.6692)

30
+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

NG 1" 1/4 1 1/4 NPT 38,5
(1.5157)

18
(0.7086)

50
+2,5

(442 ÷ 464)

NH 1" 1/2 1 1/2 NPT 44
(1.7322)

18,5
(0.7283)

70
+5

(620 ÷ 664)

NL 2" 2 NPT 57
(2.2440)

19,5
(0.7677)

130
+5

(1150 ÷ 1195)

SAE J514 THREAD ODT

American thread UNC-UNF 60° in accordance with ANSI B 1.1

CODE
Nominal

size
A

� B C

mm (in) mm (in) Nm (lbf in)

OA 3/8" 9/16" - 18 UNF- 2B 12,75
(0.5019)

12
(0.4724)

15
+1

(133 ÷ 142)

OB 1/2" 3/4" - 16 UNF - 2B 17,3
(0.6811)

15
(0.5905)

20
+1

(177 ÷ 186)

OD 3/4" 1 1/16" - 12 UNF - 2B 24,7
(0.9724)

20
(0.7873)

40
+2,5

(354 ÷ 376)

OF 1" 1 5/16" - 12 UNF - 2B 30,5
(1.2007)

20
(0.7873)

60
+5

(531 ÷ 575)

OG 1" 1/4 1 5/8" - 12 UNF - 2B 39,1
(1.5393)

20
(0.7873)

70
+5

(620 ÷ 664)

OH 1" 1/2 1 7/8" - 12 UNF - 2B 45,3
(1.7834)

20
(0.7873)

100
+5

(885 ÷ 929)

OI 2" 2 1/2" - 12 UNF - 2B 61,3
(2.4133)

20
(0.7873)

150
+10

(1328 ÷ 1416)
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INLET PORTS

SAE FLANGED PORTS J518 - Standard pressure series 3000 PSI SSM

Metric thread ISO 60° in accordance with ISO/R 262

CODE
Nominal

size

� A B C D

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

Thread
Depth mm(in)

Nm
(lbf in)

MD 1 1/4
31,8

(1.252)
58,7

(2.311)
30,2

(1.189)
M 10

15,0 (0.591)
20

+1

(177 ÷ 186)

ME 1 1/2
38,1

(1.252)
69,8

(2.748)
35,7

(1.406)
M 12

18,0 (0.709)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

MF 2
50,8

(2.000)
77,8

(3.063)
42,9

(1.689)
M 12

18,0 (0.709)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

MG 2 1/2
64

(2.520)
88,9

(3.500)
50,8

(2.000)
M 12

18,0 (0.709)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

SAE FLANGED PORTS J518 - Standard pressure series 3000 PSI SSS

American thread UNC-UNF 60° in accordance with ANSI B 1.1

CODE
Nominal

size

� A B C D

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

Thread
Depth mm(in)

Nm
(lbf in)

SD 1 1/4
31,8

(1.252)
58,7

(2.311)
30,2

(1.189)
7/16-14 UNC-2B

16,0 (0.630)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

SE 1 1/2
38,1

(1.252)
69,8

(2.748)
35,7

(1.406)
1/2-13 UNC-2B

18,0 (0.709)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

SF 2
50,8

(2.000)
77,8

(3.063)
42,9

(1.689)
1/2-13 UNC-2B

18,0 (0.709)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)

SG 2 1/2
64

(2.520)
88,9

(3.500)
50,8

(2.000)
1/2-13 UNC -2B

18,0 (0.709)
30

+2,5

(265 ÷ 287)
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ASSEMBLY AND REPLACING ELEMENT INSTRUCTIONS
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MOUNTING

Once you have checked the integrity of the filter inside its packa-
ge, proceed as follow:

A Take off the protection cap from the inlet port.

B Secure the filter in the tank through the holes in the body's
flange (pos.2) tightening them as follows:

HF502-10 e HF502-20 = 44 lbf in (5 Nm)

HF502-30 e HF508-30 = 62 lbf in (7 Nm)

HF502-40 e HF508-40 = 88 lbf in (10 Nm)

C Connect the piping of the return line to the inlet port using
the tightening torque indicated on pages 32, 33 and 34.

D In the presence of secondary inlet ports, prepare the required
connections.

E If the filter has a clogging indicator (pos.11 - 13 - 14 - 15), take
the protection cap off and screw the indicator in the dedicated
seat, then tighten to a tightening torque of 266 lbf in (30 Nm). If
the indicator is electric, complete the required connections.

F Start the circuit for a few minutes.

G Make sure there are no leaks.

REPLACING ELEMENT

Once the working hour limit indicated in the manteinance instruc-
tions of the system is reached or when the clogging indicators po-
int out the limit pressure drop created inside the filter, the ele-
ment must be replaced. Pay attention to the drainage of hydraulic
oil, therefore prepare suitable containers to collect it.

Proceed as follows:

A Stop the system in "machine stopped" status.

B Secure any shut-off valves on the hydraulic circuit.

C Unscrew the cover's screw (pos.12) and take off the closing
cap (pos.9).

D Remove the clogged filtering element (pos.6) and clean the
bowl's bottom (pos.4) from the residual particles left during
the functioning.

E Check out that the O-rings (pos.3, 5, 8) are not damaged,
otherwise replace them and consequently position the new
ones correctly..

F In case of leakages between the tank and the filter's body
(pos.2) check out the O-ring's condition (pos.1). If it is
damaged replace it and consequently position the new one
correctly.

G Insert the new filtering element pre-emptively lubricating
the O-Ring (pos. 5).

H Insert the placement spring (pos.7) in the dedicated seat of
the filter's cover (pos.9). Reassemble it using the fixing
screws (pos.12) with a tightening torque of 44 lbf in (5 Nm).

I Re-open the eventual valves closed before.

L Start the machine for a few minutes.

M Make sure there are no leaks.

Pos. Description

1 Filter's body O-ring

2 Filter's body

3 Bowl O-Ring

4 Bowl

5 O-Ring di tenuta cartuccia

6 Filtering element

7 Placement spring

8 Cover's O-ring

9 Closing cap

10 Filler cap

11 Radial manometer

12 Cover's fixing screws

13 Rear Manometer

14 Visual indicator

15 Electrical indicator

When ordering spare parts, always specify the

reference number, the filter code and quantity.

Example: Spare parts pos. 8 - HHR80000 - Q.ty 3
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

HF502- 20.122 - AS - FG010 - B17 - GG - B - H - Z -

9 10 11 12 13 14

XA - GA - M - YD - GE - K

1 Filter type CODE

See table from pag. 23 to pag. 26 HF502..

2 Filtering surface CODE

Standard AS

Oversize FS

3 Degree of filtration CODE

3 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG003

6 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG006

10 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG010

25 [�m] Micro-fibre glass FG025

25 [�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI025

60 [�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI060

125[�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI125

90 [�m] Steel wire mesh MS090

10 [�m] Cellulose SP010

25 [�m] Cellulose SP025

10 [�m] Reinforced cellulose RP010

25 [�m] Reinforced cellulose RP025

4 By-pass setting valve CODE

With By-pass setting valve 25 [psi] (1,7 [bar]) B17

With By-pass setting valve 51 [psi] (3,5 [bar]) B35

5 Inlet port CODE

GAS threads (BSPP)

G 3/8 GC

G 1/2 GD

G 3/4 GE

G 1 GF

G 1 1/4 GG

G 1 1/2 GH

G 2 GL

NPT threads

3/8 NC

1/2 ND

3/4 NE

1 NF

1 1/4 NG

1 1/2 NH

2 NL

SAE threads ODT

3/8 OA

1/2 OB

3/4 OD

1 OF

1 1 /4 OG

1 1/2 OH

2 OI

6 Seals CODE

Buna B

Viton V

7 Filler cap CODE

Without H

With filler cap (except HF502-10) L

8 Magnetic set CODE

Without Z

With magnetic set R

9 Indicators arranged CODE

Without XN

Onthehousing-right(1)(exceptHF502-10 andHF502-30) XA

On the housing - left (2) XB

On the cover (3) XD

10 Indicator's ports dimensions CODE

GAS Threads (BSPP)

G 1/8 GA

G 1/8 with plug DA

11 Indicators CODE

Without G

Manometer - rear connection M

Manometer - radial connection N

Visual indicator P

Electrical indicator S

12 Secondary ports CODE

Without YN

Onthehousing- right (1) (exceptHF502-10 /20 /30) YA

Onthehousing - left (2) (exceptHF502-10 /20 /30) YB

On the housing - front-left (5) (only for HF502-30) YC

On the cover (4) YD

13 Secondary ports dimensions CODE

G 3/8 GC

G 1/2 (except HF502-10) GD

G 3/4 (except HF502-10) GE

G 1 (only for HF502-40) GF

G 1 1/4 (only for HF502-40) GG

14 Accessories CODE

Without K

With diffuser D

Withbowlextension(ex.bowlextensionlenght150=P150) P...

With leveldipstick(ex. leveldipstick lenght175=L175) L...

HOW TO ORDER A COMPLETE FILTER HF 502

Standard On request
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HF508- 40.390 - AS - FG010 - B17 - MG / MF - B - H -

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Z - XA - GA - M - YB - GD - K

HOW TO ORDER A COMPLETE FILTER HF 508

1 Filter type CODE

See table from pag. 27 to pag. 28 HF508..

2 Filtering surface CODE

Standard AS

Oversize FS

3 Degree of filtration CODE

3 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG003

6 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG006

10 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG010

25 [�m] Micro-fibre glass FG025

25 [�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI025

60 [�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI060

125[�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI125

90 [�m] Steel wire mesh MS090

10 [�m] Cellulose SP010

25 [�m] Cellulose SP025

10 [�m] Reinforced cellulose RP010

25 [�m] Reinforced cellulose RP025

4 By-pass setting valve CODE

With By-pass setting valve 25 [psi] (1,7 [bar]) B17

With By-pass setting valve 51 [psi] (3,5 [bar]) B35

5 Main inlet port
CODE

6 Supplementary inlet port

GAS threads (BSPP)

G 1 1/4 GG

G 1 1/2 GH

G 2 GL

NPT threads

1 1/4 NG

1 1/2 NH

2 NL

SAE threads ODT

1 1 /4 OG

1 1/2 OH

2 OI

Flanged SAE (SSM) - 3000 PSI

1 1/4 MD

1 1/2 ME

2 MF

2 1/2 (only for main inlet port HF 508-40) MG

Flanged SAE (SSS) - 3000 PSI

1 1/4 SD

1 1/2 SE

2 SF

2 1/2 (only for main inlet port HF 508-40) SG

Only for supplementary inlet port

Blind unmachined port 00

7 Seals CODE

Buna B

Viton V

8 Filler cap CODE

Without H

With filler cap L

9 Magnetic set CODE

Without Z

With magnetic set R

10 Indicators arranged CODE

Without XN

On the housing - right (1) XA

On the housing - left (2) XB

On the cover (3) XD

11 Indicator's ports dimensions CODE

GAS threads (BSPP)

G 1/8 GA

G 1/8 with plug DA

12 Indicators CODE

Without G

Manometer - rear connection M

Manometer - radial connection N

Visual Indicator P

Electrical indicator S

13 Secondary ports CODE

Senza YN

On the housing - right (1) YA

On the housing - left (2) YB

On the cover (4) YD

14 Secondary ports dimensions CODE

G 3/8 GC

G 1/2 GD

G 3/4 GE

G 1 (only for HF 508-40) GF

G 1 1/4 (only for HF508-40) GG

15 Accessories CODE

Without K

With diffuser D

Withbowlextension(ex.bowlextensionlenght150=P150) P...

With leveldipstick(ex. leveldipstick lenght175=L175) L...

Standard On request
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HOW TO ORDER A REPLACEMENT ELEMENT

1 2 3 4 5 6

HEK02- 20.201 - AS - FG010 - VM - B17 - B

1 Element type CODE

See table pag. 29 HE K02..

2 Filtering surface CODE

Standard AS

Oversize FS

3 Degree of filtration CODE

3 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG003

6 [�m] Micro-fibre glass FG006

10 ��m] Micro-fibre glass FG010

25 [�m] Micro-fibre glass FG025

25 [�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI025

60 [�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI060

125[�m] Stainless steel wire mesh MI125

90 [�m] Steel wire mesh MS090

10 [�m] Cellulose SP010

25 [�m] Cellulose SP025

10 [�m] Reinforced cellulose RP010

25 [�m] Reinforced cellulose RP025

4 By-pass valve CODE

With valve and spring VM

With valve - without spring VV

5 By-pass setting valve CODE

With By-pass setting valve 25 [psi] (1,7 [bar]) B17

With By-pass setting valve 51 [psi] (3,5 [bar]) B35

6 Seals CODE

Buna B

Viton V

Standard

On request
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NOTES:



Full range of filters

for all hydraulic circuits

Truck

Market

Material

Handling
IndustrialBuilding &

construction

Agriculture



Suction filters

Tank mounted
return line filters

In line filters Spin-On

In line medium and high
pressure filters

Accessories

HF 410

HF 412

HF 431

HF 434

HF 437

HF 502

HF 508

HF 620

HF 690

HF 705

HF 710

Filler breathers

Air filters

Level and temperature gauges

Pressure gauges

Clogging indicators

HF 547

HF 554

HF 570

HF 575

HF 578

HF 625

HF 650

HF 725

HF 735

HF 745

HF 760

HF 761

Pressure/vacuum gauges

H
F
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IKRON S.r.l.

Via Prampolini, 2 - 43044 Lemignano di Collecchio - Parma - Italy

Tel.: + 39 0521 304911 - Fax: + 39 0521 304900
Videoconferecing IP

www.ikron.it

E-mail: info@ikron.it

Videoconferecing IP

www.ikron.it

E-mail: info@ikron.it


